distributed copies of questionnaire that covers 50% of the total study area for the two selected 

companies using simple random sampling technique. With this number the total copies of 

questionnaire administered were two hundred and ninety (290). 

However, it is important to state that only two hundred and fifty nine (259) copies of 

questionnaire in all were filled, completed and returned. As a result, presentation, analysis 

and conclusion of the study were base on the two hundred and fifty nine (259) returned 

copies of questionnaire as shown in the subsequent tables. 

4.2 Demographic Characteristics of Respondents 

Below is the tabular summary of responses to personal information on the 

questionnaires distributed to respondents.  

Table 4.1.1 Demographic Profiles of Respondents